instruments	 traded	 in	 the	market.To	manage	 its	price	 risk	arising	 from	 investments	 in	equity	securities,	 the	Group
diversifies	 its	portfolio	within	 the	eligible	stocks	 in	accordance	with	 the	 risk	 investment	guidelines	approved	by	 the
investment	committee.	The	Group	is	not	exposed	to	commodity	price	risk	since	it	does	not	hold	any	financial	instrument
based	on	commodity	prices.

	 	 Sensitivity analysis

	 	 The	table	below	summarizes	 the	Group’s	equity	price	risk	as	of	30	June	2017	and	2016	and	shows	the	effects	of
a	hypothetical	10%	 increase	and	a	10%	decrease	 in	market	prices	as	at	 the	year	end.	The	selected	hypothetical
change	does	not	reflect	what	could	be	considered	to	be	the	best	or	worst	case	scenarios.	Indeed,	results	could	be
worse	because	of	the	nature	of	equity	markets	and	the	aforementioned	concentrations	existing	in	the	Group’s	equity
investment	portfolio.

	 	 	 	  Estimated Hypothetical
	 	 	 	  fair value after increase /
	 	 	 Fair value	 Hypothetical	 hypothetical (decrease)
	 	 	 	 price change	 change in in profit /
	 	 	 	 	 prices (loss) before

			 	 	 	 	 tax

	 	 	 	 																																Rupees
	 2017

	 	 Short term investments

	 	 Investments	at	fair	value	through	profit	 	855,943,421		 10%	increase		 	941,537,763		 	85,594,342
	 	 			or	loss	 	 10%	decrease	 	770,349,079		 	(85,594,342)
	 	 	 	855,943,421

	 	 	 	 	 Estimated	 Hypothetical
	 	 	 	 	 fair	value	after	 increase	/
	 	 	 Fair	value	 Hypothetical	 hypothetical	 (decrease)
	 	 	 	 price	change	 change	in	 in	profit	/
	 	 	 	 	 prices	 (loss)	before

			 	 	 	 	 tax

	 	 	 																																	Rupees
	 2016

	 	 Short term investments

	 	 Investments	at	fair	value	through	profit	 	332,166,585		 10%	increase		 	365,383,244		 	33,216,659
	 	 			or	loss	 	 10%	decrease	 	298,949,927		 	(33,216,659)
	 		 	 332,166,585

116

notes to the consolidated financial statements
For the year ended 30 June 2017

	 34.3.3 Fair value of financial instruments

	 	 The	price	that	would	be	received	to	sell	an	asset	or	paid	to	transfer	a	liability	in	an	orderly	transaction	between	market

participants	at	the	measurement	date.	The	carrying	value	of	all	financial	assets	and	liabilities	on	the	balance	sheet
approximate	to	their	fair	value.

	 a) Fair values versus carrying amounts

	 	 The	 carrying	 amounts	 of	 financial	 assets	 and	 financial	 liabilities	 are	 reasonable	 approximation	 of	 their	 fair